has  submitted  a  proposal  seeking  Administrative  Sanction  for  the  implementation  of  various
schemes at total estimate cost of Rs.20,00,00,000  (Rupees Twenty Crore Only)  under the Head of
Account 2202-03-103-56(P) , Rs.70,00,000 (Rupees Seventy Lakh  only) under the Head of account
2202-03-105-98(P) and Rs. 11,40,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crore Forty Lakh Only ) under the Head of
Account 2202-03-103-48-Plan.  
        The working Group Meeting held on 09.06.2025 decided to accord sanction for schemes
amounting to Rs 7,55,55,254 (Rupees Seven Crore Fifty Five Lakh Fifty Five Thousand Two Hundred
Fifity Four Only) only from the Head of account 2202-03-103-56(P), Rs 58,44,146 ( Rupees Fifty
Eight Lakh Forty Four  Thousand One Hundred Forty Six only ) only from the Head of account
2202-03-105-98(P) and  Rs.11,40,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crore Forty Lakh Only) from the head of
Account 2202-03-103-48-Plan.
           Goverment have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord sanction for the
following schemes to be implemented by Kerala State Higher Education Council during the financial
year 2025-26.

[...]

Centre for Research on Policies in Higher Education, Centre for
Curriculum Development and Examination Reforms, Centre for Human
Resource Development and Capacity Building, All Kerala Higher
Education Survey, Cluster of Colleges Scheme.

3,85,55,254

2 Salary and Office expenses 3,70,00,000
Total(Seven Crore Fifty Five Lakh Fifty Five Thousand Two Hundred
and Fifty Four) 7,55,55,254

Works Under Head Sl No 2 - 2202-03-105-98-00-00-0-P-V

Sl No Requirements Estimate Amount (in Rs)

1 Scholar in Residence programme under ERUDITE Scheme and
Brain Gain Scheme 58,44,146

Total(Fifty Eight Lakh Forty Four Thousand One Hundred and
Forty Six) 58,44,146

Works Under Head Sl No 3 - 2202-03-103-48-00-00-0-P-V

Sl No Requirements Estimate Amount (in Rs)
1 Establishment of Centres of Excellence and innovation 11,40,00,000
Total(Eleven Crore Forty Lakh) 11,40,00,000

Items Under Sl No 1

Sl
No Item Quantity Rate/Unit(in

Rs) Total Cost (in Rs)

1 Centre of Excellence for Teaching, Learning
and Training 0 0 1,50,00,000

2 Kerala Institute for Science, Technology, and
Innovation 0 0 1,50,00,000

3 Kerala Institute of Advanced Studies 0 0 1,50,00,000

[...]

6 The Kerala Institute for Gender Equality 0 0 1,00,00,000
7 Kerala Language Network 0 0 1,00,00,000
8 The Kerala Knowledge Consortium Centers 0 0 1,00,00,000
9 Kerala Centre for Analytical Service 0 0 1,00,00,000
10 Kerala Institute of Policy Studies 0 0 40,00,000
Total(Eleven Crore Forty Lakh) 11,40,00,000

All purchases will be made subject to strict observance of Stores Purchase Rules

By Order of the Governor,
Harilal T N
Joint Secretary

To
The Member Secretary, Kerala State Higher Education Council. 
The Member Secretary, State Planning Board, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram.

[...]

to the Kerala State Higher Education Council under the head of
account 2202-03-103-48-00-00-P-V for the Financial Year 2025-26. As
per the letter read as 3rd paper above, the Member Secretary, Kerala
State Higher Education Council has requested to release an amount
of Rs.6,25,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Twenty Five Lakh Only) for
the establishment of Centres of Excellence and Innovation and
Rs.1,50,00,000/-(Rupees One Crore Fifty Lakh only) for K-REAP to
the PSTSB A/C No.799012700000005. 
   2. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased
to release an amount of Rs.2,28,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Twenty
Eight Lakh only) for the establishment of Centres of Excellence and

HEDN-C2/254/2025-HEDN G.O.(Rt)No.1315/2025/HEDN

Innovation and Rs.40,00,000/-(Rupees Forty Lakh only) for K-REAP
to the Kerala State Higher Education Council from the head of
account 2202-03-103-48-00-00-P-V, subject to the condition that the